
        Development Committee 
 
 
Please contact: Linda Yarham 
Please email: linda.yarham@north-norfolk.gov.uk Direct Dial: 01263 516019 
TO REGISTER TO SPEAK PLEASE SEE BOX BELOW 
 
24 May 2021 
 
A meeting of the Development Committee will be held in the Council Chamber - Council Offices on 
Thursday, 3 June 2021 at 9.30 am. 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for 
approximately one and a half hours 
 
Please note that members of the public should not speak to Committee Members prior to or 
during the meeting. 
 

Public speaking:  If you wish to speak at this meeting, please email DemocraticServices@north-
norfolk.gov.uk by 5pm on the Tuesday before the meeting with a copy of your statement. If you wish to 
attend the meeting in person, please notify us as soon as possible so we can ensure that you are 

accommodated safely. Alternatively, the Chairman can read out your statement.  
 
Anyone attending this meeting may take photographs, film or audio-record the proceedings and report 
on the meeting. Anyone wishing to do so should inform the Chairman. If you are a member of the public 
and you wish to speak on an item on the agenda, please be aware that you may be filmed or 
photographed. 

 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mrs P Grove-Jones, Mr P Heinrich, Mr A Brown, Mr C Cushing, Mr P Fisher, Mrs A Fitch-Tillett, 
Mrs W Fredericks, Mr R Kershaw, Mr N Lloyd, Mr G Mancini-Boyle, Mr N Pearce, Dr C Stockton, 
Mr A Varley and Mr A Yiasimi 
 
Substitutes: Mr T Adams, Dr P Bütikofer, Mrs S Bütikofer, Mr T FitzPatrick, Mr V FitzPatrick, 
Mr N Housden, Mr J Punchard, Mr J Rest, Mrs E Spagnola and Mr J Toye 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Chief Executive:  Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:DemocraticServices@north-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:DemocraticServices@north-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE NOTE: THE ORDER OF BUSINESS MAY BE CHANGED AT THE DISCRETION 
OF THE CHAIRMAN 

 
PUBLIC BUSINESS 

 
1.   CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTIONS 

 
 
 

2.   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DETAILS OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER(S) 
 

 
 

3.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 
 

 (a)  To determine any other items of business which the Chairman 
decides should be   considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.  

  
(b)  To consider any objections received to applications which the 

Head of Planning was authorised to determine at a previous 
meeting. 

 

 

4.   ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 
 

 (a)  To consider any requests to defer determination of an application 
included in this agenda, so as to save any unnecessary waiting by 
members of the public attending for such applications.  

  
(b)  To determine the order of business for the meeting. 
 

 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  The Code of Conduct 
for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest.  Members are 
requested to refer to the attached guidance and flowchart. 
 

 

OFFICERS' REPORTS 
 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
6.   HIGH KELLING - PF/20/1904 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING TB ANNEX 

AND ERECTION OF REPLACEMENT ONE AND A HALF STOREY 
DWELLING AND CART SHED AT LAND SOUTH OF BRACKENWOOD 
(OLD TB ANNEX), CROMER ROAD, HIGH KELLING FOR MR 
FORSTER. 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 
 

7.   TRUNCH - PF/20/2005 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 
UP TO THREE DETACHED SINGLE STOREY DWELLINGS 
INCLUDING DETACHED GARAGE TO PLOT 3 (OUTLINE 
APPLICATION INCLUDING ACCESS, ALL OTHER MATTERS 

(Pages 11 - 20) 
 



RESERVED): ITARSI, CHAPEL ROAD, TRUNCH, NORWICH 
WALSHAM: MR HOWCHIN 
 

8.   APPEALS SECTION 
 

(Pages 21 - 24) 
 

 (a) New Appeals 
(b) Inquiries and Hearings – Progress 
(c) Written Representations Appeals – In Hand 
(d) Appeal Decisions 
(e) Court Cases – Progress and Results 
 

 

9.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE 
CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 4 
ABOVE 
 

 
 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 
 

 To pass the following resolution, if necessary:-  
  
 “That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the 
Act.” 
 

 

PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 
11.   ANY OTHER URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF 

THE CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 
4 ABOVE 
 

 
 

12.   TO CONSIDER ANY EXEMPT MATTERS ARISING FROM 
CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC BUSINESS OF THE AGENDA 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Declarations of Interest at Meetings 

 
 

 

When declaring an interest at a meeting, Members are asked to indicate whether their interest in the matter is 
pecuniary, or if the matter relates to, or affects a pecuniary interest they have, or if it is another type of interest 
Members are required to identify the nature of the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. In the case 
of other interests, the member may speak and vote. If it is a pecuniary interest, the member must withdraw 
from the meeting when it is discussed. If it affects or relates to a pecuniary 
[...]
 
a matter noted at B above? 

You are unlikely to have 
an interest. You do not 

need to do anything 
further. 

No 

O
th

e
r 

In
te

re
s
t 

R
e
la

te
d
 P

e
c
u
n
ia

ry
 

P
e
c
u
n
ia

ry
 I
n
te

re
s
t 

Page 2



HIGH KELLING – PF/20/1904 - Demolition of existing TB annex and erection of replacement one 

and a half storey dwelling and cart shed at Land South of Brackenwood (Old TB Annex), Cromer 

Road, High Kelling for Mr Forster.  

 
Minor Development 
- Target Date: 21 May 2021 
Case Officer: Miss J Smith 
Full Planning Permission  
 
RELEVANT CONSTRAINTS 
 

 Landscape Character Area 

 LDF Tourism Asset Zone 

 Countryside 

 Principal Routes 

 Contaminated Land 

 Tree Preservation Order 

 Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 

 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
 
28789/60:  Erection of a one and a half storey dwelling on land to the rear of Brackenwood, 
Cromer Road High Kelling.  Approved July 1960. 
 
EF/14/0993: Certificate of Lawfulness for proposed erection of one and a half storey dwelling 
Was Lawful Use 24/10/2014     
 
DE21/16/0093: Proposed new two and a half storey dwelling 
Advice Given (for pre-apps) 17/06/2016     
 

PF/18/1691: Demolition of barn and outbuilding (two-storey outbuilding to be retained), erection 
of two storey dwelling, detached cart shed & outbuilding. 
Refused 21/12/2018   
 
PF/19/0574: Demolition of shed, outbuilding and footings and erection of two storey 

dwelling and detached garage (Existing barn on eastern boundary to be retained)  

Refused 21.10.2019 
   
THE APPLICATION 
 
The application seeks permission to erect a four bedroom detached replacement dwelling with 
detached two bay cart shed.  The scheme provides parking and manoeuvring for a minimum of 
three cars, residential amenity space and bin storage.   
 
Amended plans have been received which reduces the height, scale and massing of the proposed 
dwelling to that which was originally submitted. 
 
The dwelling would comprise facing brickwork at lower level with timber boarding at upper level 
under a profile metal sheet roof.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



 
The site is set back from the main Cromer Road and located within a secluded setting surrounded 
by mature screening and trees. 
 
REASONS FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
 
At the request of Cllr Perry Warnes as it is considered the proposed 2.5 storey dwelling is out of 
keeping with the scale of the three neighbouring 1/1.5 storey properties.  Additionally, its design 
and location would adversely impact on the privacy of neighbouring properties and the demolition 
of the TB annex would also have an adverse impact on a resident population of bats, in 
contravention of the Wildlife and Countryside Act (1981) and Conservation of Habitats and 
Species Regulations (2017).   
 
PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
 
High Kelling Parish Council:  Object on the grounds of over development and highway safety.  
Although the footprint was smaller than the previous application for the site it was still double the 
size of what was granted by the Certificate of Lawfulness.  The large house is top heavy and 
would overlook neighbouring properties. There was also concerns raised due to access and an 
increase in traffic at the road junction with the A148. The property also lends itself to being a 
holiday letting which could contribute further to increased traffic and road safety implications with 
visitors not familiar with the area and dangerous junction. Councillors also commented that they 
felt the materials proposed for the roof were not in keeping with the surrounding church area and 
would have a negative impact on the character and conservation of High Kelling. If officers were 
minded to approve the application the Parish Council request that conditions are attached to the 
permission so the roof materials used are more in keeping with the surrounding dwellings, the 
dwelling could not be used as a holiday letting and permitted development rights are removed. 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Two letters of objection received on the following grounds: 
 

 The proposed dwelling is disproportionately larger in height and scale than the approved 
dwelling in the 1960’s (considered lawful in 2014). 

 Design, materials and extent of glazing. 

 Overlooking. 

 Loss of privacy. 

 Contamination at the site. 

 Road safety hazard. 

 Use of driveway for heavy construction traffic. 

 Impact on trees. 

 Noise and disturbance and sever intensification of use of the site of the driveway. 

 Out of date reports. 

 Position of septic tank. 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
Landscape Officer: No objection, subject to conditions. 
 
County Council (Highway) No objection subject to conditions. 
 

Page 4



Environmental Health:  No objections subject to conditions. 
 
HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
It is considered that the proposed development may raise issues relevant to 
Article 8: The Right to respect for private and family life. 
Article 1 of the First Protocol: The right to peaceful enjoyment of possessions. 
 
Having considered the likely impact on an individual's Human Rights, and the general interest of 
the public, approval of this application as recommended is considered to be justified, 
proportionate and in accordance with planning law. 
 
CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 - SECTION 17 
The application raises no significant crime and disorder issues. 
 
POLICIES 
 
North Norfolk Core Strategy (Adopted September 2008): 
SS 2 - Development in the Countryside 
HO 8 - House extensions and replacement dwellings in the Countryside 
EN 2 - Protection and enhancement of landscape and settlement character 
EN 4 - Design 
EN 9 - Biodiversity and geology 
EN 10 – Development and Flood risk 
EN 13 - Pollution and hazard prevention and minimisation 
CT 5 - The transport impact of new development 
CT 6 - Parking provision 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF): 
 
Section 12 - Achieving well-designed places  
Section 14 - Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coa
[...]
tificate 
granted in 2014 for one dwelling at this site.  

 The Landscape Officer and Norfolk Coast Partnership do not raise an objection on the 
grounds of landscape impact, trees, extent of glazing or protected species.   

 Certificate B was served as part of the application in respect to the right of way over the 
driveway.  This is a civil issue and not a material planning consideration.   

 The Use Class for a dwelling and/or Holiday let will fall in to the same Use Class – C3 and 
therefore not subject to impletion of a planning condition restricting holiday use. 

  
RECOMMENDATION - APPROVAL 
 
Approve subject to conditions relating to the following:  
 

 Time limit for implementation 

 In accordance with the approved plans 

 Materials for the proposed development to be agreed prior to their first use on site 

 Permitted Development rights removal for any further extensions, alterations, building and 

structures within the curtilage. 

 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the mitigation 

and enhancement measures outlined in section 7 & 8 of the Wild Frontier Ecology Preliminary 

Ecological Appraisal (Updated January 2021). 

 No works including any clearance, demolition, modification or building work to the existing 

outbuilding to be demolished (also referred to as the TB Annexe) as identified on the SM  

Architects Planning Drawing 01 (Drwg no. PL01, Job no. 15.3502.046, Rev. L, 22/02/21) shall 

take place in any circumstance unless the local planning authority has been provided with 

Page 9



either: a) A licence issued by Natural England pursuant to Regulation 55 of The Conservation 

of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 authorising the specified activity/development to 

go ahead; or b) A statement in writing from Natural England to the effect that it does not 

consider that the specified activity/development will require a licence. 

 Development including any demolition and site clearance or preparatory work, shall not 

commence until the scheme for the protection of the retained trees has been implemented in 

full in accordance with the approved Timetable of Works (Appendix 6), Tree Protection Plan 

(Appendix 4) and Arboricultural Method Statement (Appendix 5): Revised Arboricultural 

Impact Assessment prepared by A.T. Coombes Associates (13/04/2021). 

 Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted the proposed on-site car 

parking/turning area shall be laid out, demarcated, levelled, surfaced and drained in 

accordance with the approved plan and retained thereafter available for that specific use. 

 Prior to its instillation, any external lighting to be agreed. 

 Prior to the commencement of development, an investigation and assessment into the 

presence of possible contaminants affecting the site shall be carried out in accordance with 

details which shall have first been agreed in consultation with the Local Planning Authority. 

 Foundations of the existing dwelling considered lawful under planning reference (EF/14/0993) 

to be removed prior to the occupation of the new dwelling. 

 
Final wording of conditions and any others considered necessary to be delegated to the Assistant 
Director for Planning 
 

Page 10



TRUNCH – PF/20/2005 Residential development comprising up to three detached single 

storey dwellings including detached garage to plot 3 (outline application including 

access, all other matters reserved): Itarsi, Chapel Road, Trunch, Norwich Walsham: Mr 

Howchin 

 
Target Date: 3 June 2021   
Case Officer: Jayne Owen 
Full application   
 
CONSTRAINTS 
 
Landscape Character Area 
LDF Tourism Asset Zone 
Mineral Safeguard Area 
Advertising Control 
LDF - Countryside 
MOD Safeguarding 
Unclassified Road 
HO 9 - Rural Residential Conversion Area 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
PO/19/1696 - Construction of four detached dwellings and associated works (outline - all 
matters reserved) Refused – 10 Dece
[...]
Moor Lane, The Green, Stalham, Norwich NR12 9QD 
For Mrs Linda Fiske 
WRITTEN REPRESENTATION 
 
WEST RUNTON – ENF/20/0058 – Erection of a Rear Extension 
The Thatched Cottage, The Hurn, West Runton, Cromer NR27 9QS 
For Mr M Fisher 
WRITTEN REPRESENTATION  
 
 
(d)  APPEAL DECISIONS - RESULTS AND SUMMARIES 
 
EDGEFIELD – PF/20/0761 - Erection of two storey front and side extension, new  
dormer to first floor West elevation and internal alterations 
Stonehaven, Ramsgate Street, Edgefield, Melton Constable NR24 2AX 
For Mr And Mrs Andrew And Lesley Rainsford 
WRITTEN REPRESENTATION 
Appeal Allowed 
 
ITTERINGHAM - ENF/17/0006 & CL/19/0756 - Annex which has permission for holiday let is 
being used for full residential purposes 
The Muster, Land adjoining Robin Farm, The Street, Itteringham, Norwich,  
NR11 7AX  for Mr E Goodman 
VIRTUAL PUBLIC INQUIRY 08 March 2021  

Appeals Dismissed 
 
 
(e)  COURT CASES 
 
No change from previous report. 

Page 23



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 24


	Agenda
	5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	6 HIGH KELLING - PF/20/1904 - Demolition of existing TB annex and erection of replacement one and a half storey dwelling and cart shed at Land South of Brackenwood (Old TB Annex), Cromer Road, High Kelling for Mr Forster.
	7 TRUNCH - PF/20/2005 Residential development comprising up to three detached single storey dwellings including detached garage to plot 3 (outline application including access, all other matters reserved): Itarsi, Chapel Road, Trunch, Norwich Walsham: Mr Howchin
	8 APPEALS SECTION



Minutes of the meeting


THURSDAY, 3 JUNE 2021 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Development Committee held in the Council Chamber - 
Council Offices at 9.30 am when there were present: 
 

Councillors 
 

Mr P Heinrich (Chairman) 
 

Mr A Brown Mr P Fisher 
Mrs A Fitch-Tillett Mrs P Grove-Jones 
Dr V Holliday Mr R Kershaw 
Mr N Lloyd Mr G Mancini-Boyle 
Mr N Pearce  
 
Mr J Toye (In place of Dr C Stockton) 

 
Mrs G Perry-Warnes – Holt Ward 
 

 
Officers 

(* Attending by remote link) 
 

Mr P Rowson, Assistant Director for Planning 
Mr N Doran, Principal Lawyer 

Mrs J Owen, Senior Planning Officer 
Miss J Smith, Senior Planning Officer 

Miss L Yarham, Democratic Services & Governance Officer (Regulatory) 
Mr M Stembrowicz, Democratic Services and Governance Officer - Scrutiny 

  
1 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DETAILS OF ANY SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBER(S) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dr C Stockton and Mr A 
Varley.  One substitute Member was in attendance as shown above. 
 

2 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 None. 
 

4 HIGH KELLING - PF/20/1904 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING TB ANNEX AND 
ERECTION OF REPLACEMENT ONE AND A HALF STOREY DWELLING AND 
CART SHED AT LAND SOUTH OF BRACKENWOOD (OLD TB ANNEX), 
CROMER ROAD, HIGH KELLING FOR MR FORSTER. 
 

 The Senior Planning Officer presented the report by remote link and recommended 
approval of this application as set out in the report.  A copy of the visual presentation 
had previously been forwarded to the Committee. 
 
Public Speakers 
 



Professor Mike Hoxley (objecting) 
Mr Mark Forster (supporting) 
 
Councillor Mrs G Perry-Warnes, local Member, stated that the dwelling permitted 
under the Certificate of Lawfulness was significantly smaller than the current 
proposal.  She considered that the size and design of the dwelling now proposed 
would have a greater impact on the neighbours and would contravene Local Plan 
policies EN8 and HO8.  She was concerned at the increased traffic accessing the 
busy A148 via a difficult junction.  She considered that the proposal contravened 
Policy EN9, Section 15 of the NPPF, the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2017, and the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 in respect of the 
resident bat population and, in conjunction with other problems associated with the 
application, it firmly tipped the balance towards refusal.  There was a realistic 
concern that the shared use driveway would be used much more by residents of a 
four-bedroomed house than the chalet bungalow already permitted, which would 
have a substantial impact on neighbours.  In addition, the construction traffic 
associated with the larger build would have difficulty navigating the narrow driveway, 
with associated nuisance and hazard.  Although the neighbours did not object to a 
house being built, they did object to a house of the size now proposed.  She 
requested that the application be refused. 
 
The Chairman asked officers to comment on a statement by Professor Hoxley that 
an objection letter had been omitted from the public website. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer stated that she could not comment as to why one of the 
objections had not appeared on the public website, but she had referred to both 
objections in her report and assured the Committee that she had considered them 
during the application process. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning confirmed that Members of the Committee were 
in possession of the full details from both objectors and the decision making was not 
prejudiced.  He undertook to investigate the matter following the meeting. 
 
Councillor Mrs P Grove-Jones asked why it was necessary to demolish the TB 
building and establish an alternative bat roost. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer explained that the collective impact of the buildings and 
structures on the site would appear to be overdevelopment.  The current application 
proposed the removal of all buildings and replacement with a dwelling and cartshed.  
The Landscape Officer was satisfied that the mitigation in terms of a new bat roost 
would overcome the issue of relocation of the bats and that a protected species 
licence would be granted by Natural England.  Detailed conditions would be 
attached to the planning permission and require further details to be submitted by 
the applicant’s ecologist. 
 
Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett stated that Natural England would not allow any 
disturbance to protected species so the Committee could have confidence that the 
proposed bat boxes would mitigate the removal of the TB building.  She considered 
that there was no reason to refuse this application and proposed acceptance of the 
Officer’s recommendation. 
 
In response to a request by Councillor N Lloyd with regard to the reduction in height 
of the proposed dwelling, the Senior Planning Officer explained that it was no longer 
possible to scale off the original 1960s plans, but judging from the pitch of the roof it 
was assumed that the roof height of that proposal was approximately 6.5m to 7m.  



The current application was a substantial decrease compared to the plans submitted 
in 2018 and at 6.6m was considered to be similar to the height of the 1960s 
proposal. 
 
Councillor Lloyd considered that the decision was finely balanced.  He stated that 
there was nothing in the plans to mitigate climate change, and whilst it was not a 
material planning consideration it affected his judgment of the proposal. 
 
Councillor N Pearce expressed concerns that the 1960s proposal bore no 
resemblance to today’s world and that it had taken 60 years to try to get a building 
on the site.  He considered that the climate change concerns were valid.  He 
considered that this was a very difficult decision. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning referred to the applicant’s design and access 
statement, which gave some commitments under Policy EN6.  Those commitments 
could be secured by a planning condition if required.   
 
Councillor J Toye stated that the design and access statement referred to the 
opportunity to use photovoltaic panels but did not state that they would be used.  He 
considered that a prefabricated structure could achieve a zero carbon dwelling.  He 
stated that the disturbance to bats and minimal environmental benefits carried 
weight in his consideration of this proposal. 
 
Councillor Dr V Holliday expressed concern regarding the extent of glazing and in 
particular, the use of rooflights, which would be more intrusive in terms of light 
distribution than traditional windows.   She also considered that the proposed 
materials did not sit comfortably with the vernacular of High Kelling.  She asked if 
those issues could be addressed. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning stated that matters had been raised that were 
outside of the current proposals.  He advised that the proposals should be 
considered and voted on as submitted and if found to be unacceptable then other 
options could be considered. 
 
Councillor A Brown considered that the design did not take sufficient account of the 
impact of the open aspects and extensive glazing, and he was not convinced that 
the metal roof was appropriate in this location.  He considered that the dwelling 
could be better designed to fit into its setting.  He proposed refusal on grounds 
related to design and impact on the dark skies area of Kelling Heath. 
 
Councillor N Pearce stated that he would have proposed deferral but was prepared 
to second refusal and deferral of this application. 
 
The Principal Lawyer advised that this application could either be refused or 
deferred, but not both.  Refusal would give the applicant the right to appeal, whereas 
deferral delayed the application for further consideration.  He added that the 
lawfulness of building out the 1960 permission had been agreed in 2014. 
 
At the request of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs P Grove-Jones seconded deferral of 
this application.  The Principal Lawyer explained that the Committee could vote on 
the deferral of this application without first voting on the Officer’s recommendation. 
 
The Chairman clarified that in the event of deferral the Committee required 
negotiations in respect of environmental standards, dark skies, management of bat 
roosts and materials, particularly in respect of the roof. 



 
The Assistant Director of Planning stated that access for construction vehicles could 
be covered by a construction management plan. This matter could be dealt with by 
the imposition of a condition but details could be sought at this stage if the 
application was deferred. 
 
RESOLVED by 9 votes to 2 
 
That consideration of this application be deferred for negotiations in respect 
of environmental standards, dark skies, management of bat roosts, materials 
(particularly in respect of the roof) and to seek details of access for 
construction vehicles. 
 

5 TRUNCH - PF/20/2005 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING UP TO 
THREE DETACHED SINGLE STOREY DWELLINGS INCLUDING DETACHED 
GARAGE TO PLOT 3 (OUTLINE APPLICATION INCLUDING ACCESS, ALL 
OTHER MATTERS RESERVED): ITARSI, CHAPEL ROAD, TRUNCH, NORWICH 
WALSHAM: MR HOWCHIN 
 

 The Senior Planning Officer presented the report by remote link and recommended 
approval of this application as set out in the report.  A copy of the visual presentation 
had previously been forwarded to the Committee. 
 
There were no public speakers present at the meeting.   The applicant had sent an 
email in support of his application, copies of which were circulated at the meeting.  
The Chairman paused the meeting to allow Members time to read the submission. 
 
Councillor N Lloyd expressed concern regarding the felling of trees on the site prior 
to the application.  He considered that there was a danger of rewarding people who 
arbitrarily removed trees for profit.   It appeared that the trees were not subject to a 
Tree Preservation Order as permission had not been sought to remove them. 
 
The Principal Lawyer confirmed that it was not necessary to seek consent to fell 
trees if they were not in a Conservation Area or covered by a Tree Preservation 
Order (TPO).  The Local Authority had the power to make a TPO but the process 
often commenced as a result of local representation. 
 
Councillor Mrs P Grove-Jones expressed disapproval that the Member who had 
called in the application was neither present nor had submitted his comments in 
writing.   
 
Councillor N Pearce considered that it would be wrong to allow three dwellings to be 
built on this site in contravention of the Council’s Countryside policies.  Whilst 
Trunch was a bustling, self-contained village, he considered that there were issues 
in respect of transport.   
 
Councillor A Brown requested clarity as to the weighting of paragraph 78 of the 
NPPF against the Council’s Policy SS2.  It appeared that greater consideration was 
being given to paragraph 78 over the Council’s policies in this case as this 
development would support the rural economy of Trunch.  He considered that the 
site would be more suitable for two dwellings, rather than three, and that the 
proposal gave the impression of ‘garden grabbing’.  He requested that it be made 
clear to the developer that a landscaping scheme of a very high specification would 
be required to replace the trees that had been removed. 
 



The Senior Planning Officer explained that the description of the development of up 
to three dwellings allowed flexibility at the detailed application stage in respect of the 
number of dwellings, trees and replacement planting.  The assessment of this 
application had been based on the assessment of other recent cases in Trunch. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning explained that the Council’s Local Plan was aged 
and the NPPF had introduced the concept of sustainable development.  Where 
proposals were considered to depart from Local Plan Policies SS1 and SS2, it was 
necessary to consider the three criteria in the NPPF relating to sustainable 
development.  The new Local Plan would be led by the NPPF of 2019 and would 
look to bring forward development in smaller settlements where the sustainability 
criteria could be met, of which Trunch was one such settlement.  The emerging 
Local Plan currently carried very limited, if any, weight and so this application had 
been assessed against the sustainability criteria in paragraph 78.  On that basis, 
Officers considered that this was an acceptable, otherwise sustainable location. 
 
Councillor J Toye considered that the proposal was acceptable in principle. He 
referred to the applicant’s design and access statement in respect of the use of 
sustainable materials and green technology.  Whilst the new Local Plan carried little 
weight at the present time, it was likely to be much further advanced by the time a 
full application was submitted and he hoped that the detailed proposals would come 
close to, or possibly exceed, the environmental standards set out in the new Plan.  
He proposed approval of this application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
Councillor R Kershaw considered that the site was not in the Countryside as it was 
surrounded on three sides by buildings, and five other sites in Trunch had been 
approved for development.  He seconded the proposal. 
 
Councillor G Mancini-Boyle asked if the design included electric charging points and 
expressed concerns regarding the environmental credentials of the buildings.  He 
considered that the proposed development was crammed into the site.   
 
The Senior Planning Officer stated that this application sought outline permission for 
the principle of the development and access at this stage, and all other issues 
including the layout would be for consideration at the detailed stage.  The layout 
shown was indicative only. 
 
Councillor Dr V Holliday expressed concern that the access could necessitate an 
incoming vehicle reversing back out onto the road if another vehicle was trying to 
exit at the same time.  She queried whether sufficient weight had been given to this 
matter. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer stated that a refusal on highway grounds would be 
difficult to substantiate as the Highway Authority had no objection subject to 
conditions. 
 
RESOLVED by 9 votes to 2 
 
That this application be approved in accordance with the recommendation of 
the Assistant Director for Planning. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning stated that an informative note would be added 
to the permission suggesting that the applicant enter into discussions regarding the 
layout prior to submission of a detailed planning application. 



 
6 APPEALS SECTION 

 
 (a) NEW APPEALS  

 
The Committee noted item 8(a) of the agenda. 
 
(b) INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS - PROGRESS 
     
The Committee noted item 8(b) of the agenda. 
 
Holt PO/18/1857 – A decision was still awaited.  The Assistant Director for Planning 
would write to the Inspector to seek a timescale for a decision on this application, 
which had implications for the progress of the Council’s Local Plan.  (The Inspector’s 
decision was received shortly after the meeting had concluded). 
 
(c) WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS APPEALS - IN HAND  
     
The Committee noted item 8(c) of the agenda. 
 
High Kelling – a site inspection had been carried out by the Inspector.  The Inspector 
had indicated that he would issue a decision in 5 weeks from the date of the 
inspection. 
 
(d) APPEAL DECISIONS 
 
The Committee noted item 8(d) of the agenda. 
 
Edgefield PF/20/0761 – This case related to an appeal against non-determination, 
where the applicant unwilling to negotiate further with the Council.  Officers had 
submitted a response explaining why the scheme was unacceptable.  However the 
Planning Inspector considered that the proposals were otherwise in accordance with 
Policy EN4.    
 
Itteringham ENF/17/0006 & CL/19/0756 – the appeal had been dismissed and the 
occupancy of the annexe as a stand-alone dwelling would be required to cease 
within 6 months of the date of the Inspectors decision.  The Council would work with 
the appellant to ensure their housing needs were met.  The Assistant Director for 
Planning paid tribute to the work carried out by Kevin Peacock of the Enforcement 
Team on his first appeal case.    
 
(e) COURT CASES – PROGRESS AND RESULTS  
 
The Committee noted item 8(e) of the agenda. 
 

  
 
 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 10.47 am. 

 
 
  



 
 
 
 

 
 
 CHAIRMAN 

Thursday, 1 July 2021 


